In addition to rental contracts, IES also leases 13
vehicles. Since the total value is considered
insignificant, IFRS 16 is not applied to these leases. Nor
is IFRS 16 applied to agreements for other small asset
classes, such as coffee machines or similar.

Transition effects
Transition to the new IFRS 16 standard on 1 July 2019
had a material effect on IES’s accounting. Total assets
rose sharply, while EBITDA and EBIT will be higher and

net financial items more negative in coming quarters
due to the change. The tables below show a
reconciliation between the operating lease
commitments at 30 June 2019 and the lease liability at
the beginning of the new financial year on 1 July 2019
and a pro forma comparison of earnings and key
figures in the 2018/19 financial year if IFRS 16 had
already been applied.

Commitments for operating lease agreements on properties by
June 30, 2019
Of which lease agreements on properties signed but not yet
started by June 30, 2019
Discounted with the imputed rate of interest for each lease
agreement

Right of use assets by July 1, 2019

including effect IFRS 16

MSEK

1/7 2018 -
30/6 2019

Variance
IFRS 16

Proforma 1/7
2018 - 30/6

2019

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue 2 781 0 2 781
Operating expenses -2 488 382 -2 107
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of tangible and
intangible assets -84 -308 -392

Operating profit 209 74 283
Finacial income 6 6
Finacial expenses -12 -130 -142

Pre-tax profit 202 -56 147
Tax -48 11 -36

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 155 -44 110

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 30/6 2019
Variance

IFRS 16
Proforma
30/6 2019

ASSETS
Goodwill and intangible assets 893 893
Property, plant and equipment 476 476
Right of use assets 0 3 425 3 425
Deferred tax assets 0 11 11
Participations in associated companies 16 16

Total non-current assets 1 385 3 436 4 821
Total current assets 416 416
TOTAL ASSETS 1 801 3 436 5 237

TOTAL EQUITY 1 114 -44 1 070

LIABILITIES
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 171 171
Non-current financial lease liability 3 203 3 203
Other long-term liabilities 77 77
Total non-current liabilities 248 3 203 3 451
Current interest-bearing liabilities 24 24
Current financial lease liability 277 277

Current liabilities / Accrued expenses and deferred income 415 415
Total current liabilities 439 277 716
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1 801 3 436 5 237

MSEK

1/7 2018 -
30/6 2019

Variance
IFRS 16

Proforma 1/7
2018 - 30/6

2019

KEY FIGURES
EBITDA 293 382 675
Adjusted EBITDA 299 382 681
Operating margin, adjusted EBITDA (%) 11% 24%

EBITA 212 74 287
Adjusted EBITA 223 74 297
Operating margin, adjusted EBITA (%) 8% 11%

EBIT 209 74 283
Adjusted EBIT 215 74 289
Operating margin, adjusted EBIT (%) 8% 10%

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 171 3 203 3 374
Current interest-bearing liabilities 24 277 302
Less cash and cash equivalents -245 -245
Net debt (+) / Net cash (-) -49 3 480 3 431
Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA (ratio) -0.2 5.0

Equity / assets ratio 62% 20%

3 425

Statement of financial position, Income statement and Key figures for IES by June 30 2019 and proforma

-1 679

-1 073

Reconciliation capitalization of right of use assets
Group

6 177

Internationella Engelska Skolan i Sverige Holdings II AB (publ), Year-end report, 1 July-30 June 2018/2019  20 (30)

2 Geographical markets/Segments

Segments are defined on the basis of the monitoring